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INTRODUCTION

Mail Art, or Correspondence Art as Robin Crozier preferred, (or 
the Eternal Network in the formulation of Robert Filliou and 
George Brecht), is a nebulous, pioneering, ever-growing system 
of correspondents, correspondences, respondents and responses. 
Ryosuke Cohen likened the genre to the human brain - he christened 
his own experiments and the results ‘Brain Cell’ - ‘because’, he 
wrote, ‘the structure of a brain through a microscope looks like 
the diagram of the Mail Art network’.

Mail Art is internationalist, all-encompassing, largely 
autodidactic, democratic, boundlessly altruistic, highly personal, 
limitless – both in terms of form and scope – multi-media compatible 
and entirely media flexible. The material is global in origin and 
dispersal, produced under (and aside from) almost every political 
system humans have developed. Largely pre-World Wide Web, the 
material has all been transmitted through the postal system. As 
a construct of the pre-Internet era, and a microcosm of it too, 
Mail Art, Correspondence Art, the Eternal Network, is an avatar 
of that network, both its forerunner and a node of the network 
that is always – and always will be – becoming.

Robin Crozier (1936 – 2001) was at the forefront of Correspondence 
Art. An artist and teacher, he taught for many years at Sunderland 
Polytechnic. Crozier’s participation in the network began in the 
early 1970s with his use of the information section of the 
periodical ‘Pages’ (‘listing publications, magazines, artists, 
events etc. with contact addresses’) to send out his productions. 
Shortly after, Robert Filliou solicited contributions for his 
Stedelijk exhibition, Crozier contributed and some of his works 
were then included in Filliou and G. J. de Rook’s ‘Bloknoot’. From 
1972 onwards, in Crozier’s words, ‘the snowball began to roll ...’  

The material presented here, scarce, necessarily fugitive and 
self-evidently ephemeral, all originates in the collection of 
Crozier and was purchased after his death by Hugh Pilkington. 
Sims Reed are delighted to be able to offer this aperçu en bloc.

SIMS REED – December 2024

Crozier’s words are quoted from his interview – conducted by post – with Ruud 
Janssen beginning in 1994; see iuoma.org.

1. 
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[01]

REGILD, Carsten, Rolf 
Borjlind and Nina Ohman 
(Eds.) 

Kulturmagasinet Vargen. 
Issue Nos. 3 & 5

Hagersten. Vargen / Moderna 
Museet. 1974 

Two issues of Vargen, an experimental underground 
art magazine founded in 1973 by Carsten Regild. Early 
contributors included Claes Oldenburg. They used 
Moderna Museet’s address register to help enlist 
contributions for the fourth issue. A total of eight 
issues were published. 

4to. 298 x 210 mm. 50 leaves; pp. 98. Original 
publisher’s stapled wrappers, cardboard to rear. 
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[02]

BALDESSARI, Buren, et al. 
(Mats B. [Matts Birger 
Rindeskr], Ed.) 

Grisalda. No. 22

Stockholm. Moderna Museet.
1974

Rare Fluxus and Conceptual Art magazine published 
by Stockholm’s ‘Moderna Museet’.

Folio. 300 x 420 mm. pp. 12. (2 A4 sheets inserted 
loose). Original printed wrappers. 

[03]

MARK / SPACE  
(Interplanetary Review)

Amsterdam: MARK / SPACE. 1974

MARK / SPACE’ aimed to ‘bridge the inner & outer 
reaches of space-time by being an open forum for 
communication & information exchange’. Contributors 
include Henry W. Targowski, Tim Leary, Robin Crozier, 
Drukwerk, UFO, Charlz, Black Holes, Geomaiax, Stampati 
and COUM. With green hole-punched manuscript card 
poem by Crozier inserted. Includes a ‘centrum HET 
GRAS’ programme 1973 / 1974. 

Edition of 200 copies.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. Loose as issued in original 
publisher’s envelope bearing stamps; posted and 
mailed to Robin Crozier. Various mimeographed and 
photocopied loose sheets (some stapled) on variously 
coloured papers. Contributions stamped.

‘ 
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Wide survey of contemporary Portuguese Art, one of 
the first of its kind.

Small 4to. 250 x 170 mm. Loose as issued in original 
publisher’s card portfolio with debossed titles. 

[04]

SOUSA, Ernesto da

Alternativa Zero: Tendencias 
Polémicas na Arte Portuguesa 

Contemporanea

Lisbon. National Gallery of 
Modern Art. 1977 

[03]. MARK / SPACE 
(Interplanetary Review)  
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[05]

PLAZA, Julio & Walter  
Zanini, et al. 

Poéticas Visuais

Sao Paolo. Museu de 
Arte Contemporanea da 
Universidade de Sao Paolo. 
1977

Early Mail art catalogue. 

Richard Mutt invited all mail artists to join in 
a post art card exhibition honouring the Great 
California Drought of 1977. 

As per a signed letter from Mutt held by the Lomholt 
Mail Art Archive, Denmark: ‘Richard Mutt, March 2, 
1941. Born in New York City. Lives and works in Los 
Angeles, California. Has been making art since the 
death of his father in 1970 … Yours in dada...’.

4to. 280 x 215 mm. (pp. 88). Original publisher’s 
printed wrappers. 

Wide ranging exhibition of contemporary art. Visitors 
were able to leave with Xerox documents for the 
majority of works, making it a portable exhibition.

4to. 315 x 228 mm. pp. 56. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers. 

[06]

MUTT, Richard, et al. 

California Drought Catalog. 
(A Dada Digest) 

Northridge, CA. R. Mutt 
Galleries Press. 1978 
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South American Mail Art portfolio. 

40 contributions, mostly on xeroxed sheets, others 
collaged or printed, or with unique elements. Each 
contribution stamped, some contributions signed.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. c.42 sheets. Loose in original 
card portfolio with printed design. 

The first Hungarian portfolio of assembled art. 

Edition of 300 signed and numbered copies. 54 
contributions on loose sheets (mostly A4).

4to. 300 x 211 mm. c.60 sheets. Loose as issued in 
original publisher’s printed card porfolio. 

[07]

(VARIOUS)

Relinguagem 40 ideias

Brasil. Instituto De Artes. 
c.1978

[08]

GALANTAI, Gyrgy (Ed.) 

Textile Without Textile

Budapest. Artpool. 1980 
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[08]. 
Textile Without Textile  
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[09]

CROZIER, Robin, et al. 

[Untitled]. (Participatory 
Mail-Art Poem Project)

(England, & elsewhere).
(Self-published). 1979 – 1980

Jan Ostrowski’s contribution to a Crozier Mail-Art 
poem project. 11 participants were proposed, each 
invited to “add something / anything’ to one set of 
four pages yourself. Select another person and ask 
them to add something...’. The other particpants 
listed are Lisa David, Scott Helmes, Terence Gay, 
Mike Hancock, Paul Gatrell & David Davies. With a 
letter from Scott (Helmes) to Robin (Crozier) dated 
1979, and Crozier’s manuscript instruction list for 
the project.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. Loose A4 sheets. Loose as issued 
in brown envelope, stamped and mailed.

Unidentified Hungarian mail / land work. 18 identical 
A4 sheets printed recto only with map of central 
Budapest (the Danube marked prominently ‘DUNA’), 
each annotated in manuscript: : ‘Here is a [key / 
paper bag / ticket / feather etc]. What is here?’ 
and keyed to the map on each sheet with arrows.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. Loose sheets in ‘Deltaplan Carbon’ 
portfolio (front cover detached) with annotations 
to front cover.

[10]

ANDRÀS, Bàn (?)

(Untitled)

(Budapest?). (c.1980?)
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Catalogue for a large survey show of Mail Art, 
published in conjunction with a show held at Espai 
del Centre de Documentació d’Art Actual, Barcelona, 
Spain, October 13 – November 21, 1980. Text by Gloria 
Picazo. Includes works by Dennis Adams, Carl Andre, 
Anna Banana, Ulises Carrion, Christo, Agnes Denes, 
John Evans, A.M. Fine, E.F. Higgins III, Alison 
Knowles, Les Levine, Maurizio Nannucci, Opal Nations, 
Bern Porter, Mel Ramos, Robert Rauschenberg, Athena 
Tacha, and others. Profusely illustrated in black-
and-white. Includes index of over 400 participating 
artists, bibliography, and index to documents. 
Introductory text in English and Spanish.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. c.70 leaves. Original publisher’s 
wrappers, stamped and mailed. 

[11]

PICAZIO, Gloria (Intro). 

Exposicio de Tramesa Postal 
/ Mail Art Exhibition

Barcelona. Metronom Espai 
del Centre de Documentació 
d’Art Actual. 1980

Student newspaper / mail art project. Includes letter 
to Robin Crozier asking for a contribution.

‘This innocent publication could bring you up to 
date with over one hundred artists and their work, 
from Australia and around the world.’ A list of 
contributors and their addresses (in true Mail Art 
fashion) is included at the front.

Folio. 420 x 300 mm. pp. 50. Monochrome printed 
inners. Original publisher’s colour printed wrappers.

[12]

RIVERINA COLLEGE STUDENTS / 
(Philip & Jane)

Mislaid Information

Wagga Wagga, Australia.  
Self-published. 1980 
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Single issue of the Mail Art project ‘Le Point 
d’Ironie,’ April 1980. 

Edition of 100 copies. Editeur responsable ‘RA.’ The 
international contributions include a signed piece 
of wood, a brown paper sleeve. Stamped and mailed 
to Robin Crozier (contributor). A further issue is 
also included (issue number unknown). Contributions 
include bagged objects and signed works.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. c.30 loose sheets. Loose as 
issued in card folder. 

[13]

CROZIER, Robin, Dick Higgins, 
Michael Scott et al. 

Le Point d’Ironie No.5. 
(Together with another 
issue? Number unknown) 

Reide, West Germany. (Le 
Point d’Ironie). 1980

Scottish Mail Art project with an original signed 
work by Robin Crozier included.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. (pp. 52). Original publisher’s 
clip-binder. 

[14]

HOROBIN, Pete. Tudor Morris

Mailed Sounds

Dundee. DATA. 1981 
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[15]

BELOW, Peter & Robin Crozier, 
Geoffrey Young, A. Barrio, 
Spudz / Cees Franke and Peter 
Horobin. 

Scrapbook or Point of 
Contact. Statement /
Affirmation

Würzburg: Kryptonic Press. 
1981 

An edition of 10 copies. Photocopied letter from 
Peter Horbin (DATA) inserted loose. 

A co-operative book produced by Robin Crozier, 
(England), Geoffrey Young (England), A. Barrio (France), 
Cees Franke (Holland), Pete Horobin (Scotland) and 
Peter Below (Germany). With a presentation: ‘for 
Robin Crozier, Peter Below’.  

4to. 298 x 210 mm. pp. 102. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers, tape spine.

Edition of 200 copies numbered by hand.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. pp. 28. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers, tape spine. 

[16]

PONZI, Paolo, et al. 

Studio ‘79 

Bedeschi & Ponzi Archivio 
Internazionale. Graphic & 

Writing. 1981
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[17]
 
BOUMANS, Bart (Ed.) & 
students of the Academy of 
Fine Arts, Aki

CARE. A New Mail-Art 
Magazine. Nos. 1, 2 and 3

Enschede. (Care / Academy of 
Fine Arts, Aki). 1982 

CARE is a new mail-art magazine edited by Bart 
Boumans & art-students from the Academy of Arts in 
Enschede, Holland. 

‘CARE cares about art & related matter.’ 

The first three issues were each editions of 75 
copies. A wide-range of artists contributed various 
types of printed matter, from handmade collages, 
screenprints, objects, drawings, photocopies, fold-
outs, and other hard-to-classify pieces on various 
different sized and coloured papers. The first issue 
of CARE was themed Art Education, with more than 35 
original contributions. CARE No. 2 was ‘size-free, 
subject free’ and for CARE No. 3 submissions required 
‘a written or visual or touchable portrait of yourself 
doing your favourite art work’. Contributors were 
encouraged to publish further issues themselves, 
but the present three issues comprise a complete set 
as published by the Enschede Academy of Fine Arts.

Various forms. Various sizes. Loose as issued in 
original publisher’s sleeves: portfolio with printed 
faux wood design (Care One), plastic sleeve with 
printed titles (Care Two), printed envelope stamped 
and addressed to Robin Crozier (Care Three). 
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[17]. CARE. A New  
Mail-Art Magazine 
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[17]. CARE. A New  
Mail-Art Magazine



[17]. CARE. A New  
Mail-Art Magazine 



[17]. CARE. A New  
Mail-Art Magazine
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[18]

MAPP. Mail Art Performance 
Party 

Kassel. MAPP / Academy of 
Arts. 1985

Mapp was a project developed by students of the 
Academy of Arts in Kassel in connection with Jürgen 
O. Olbrich. Contributors include Robin Crozier, Eric 
Finlay, Joachim Frank. 

4to. 298 x 210 mm. Loose coloured sheets of various 
sizes.
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[19]

LUIGETTI, Serse &  
Mirabassi Mario

SIGNPOST. Mail Art & Poetry. 
Materiali / Immagini – Busta 
Contentitore di materiali 
visivi e sonori. Nos. 1 – 4

Perugia. (Signpost).  
1980 – 1988 

Four issues of Signpost, a Mail Art initiative 
based in Perugia, Italy. Issued variously from 
50 – 100 copies per issue. Featuring the following 
contributors: Adenoidi, V. Baroni, J. Peshke, T. 
Tillier, R. Trentini, B. Talpo, V. Viceversa, M. 
Becciani, M. Boldrini, D. Ciullini, R. Crozier, C. 
Dreyfus, R. Anreatini, P. Bruski, H. Bzdok, U. Carion, 
Carlo Pittore, J. Juin, G. Karen, E. Mancini, L. 
Spiegelmann, E. Tot, E. Miccini, G, Ciliberti, S. 
Ciconte, G. A. Cavellini, N. Frangione, B. Gaglione, 
G. Galantai, S. Gazzetti, Horus, Icarus, F. Manni, S. 
Luigetti, J. Olbrich, Pegase, P. Petasz, V. Trometta, 
S. Younh, B. Zieger, T. Mancinelli, Mira/m, R. Peli, 
U. Raponi, G. Sani, C. Soldani and L. Tittarelli. 
Signpost No. 4 with ‘Adendidi N. 1’. The majority of 
contributions are signed. 

‘SIGNPOST corre consapevolmente il rischio di essere 
il canale occasionale di percorsi diversi - una 
raccolta quasi casuale di voci differenti per 
provenienze territoriale culturale ed intendimenti 
espressivi.’ 

Folio. (Envelope: 370 x 260 mm; most contributions 
298 x 210 mm). Loose as issued in original publisher’s 
printed envelopes, complete with stamps and a list 
of the contributors. 



[19]. SIGNPOST.  
Mail Art & Poetry
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[19]. SIGNPOST.  
Mail Art & Poetry 
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Essential reference for the study of mail art. Over 
1,300 mail art shows from 1970 to 1985 are listed 
by theme, organizer, place, number of participants, 
and resultant documentation.

4to. 280 x 218 mm pp. 145. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers, tape spine. 

[20]

HELD, John, Jr (Ed.)

International Artist Co-
operation: Mail Art Shows, 
1970 – 1985

Dallas. Dallas Public Library. 
1986

[21]

HELD, John, Jr. Guy Bleus 

A World Bibliography of  
Mail Art

Dallas. Dallas Public Library. 
1989

Rare and essential Mail Art reference book. 

Chapters include ‘Art As Collective Mythology Mail 
Art’ by Guy Bleus, ‘Books About Mail Art’, ‘Books 
Mentioning Mail Art’, ‘Artist Books’, ‘Book Essays’, 
‘Mainstream Magazines’, ‘Alternative Magazines’, ‘Mail 
Art Magazines’, ‘Newspapers’, ‘Catalog Essays’, ‘Author 
Index’ and ‘Contributors’. Cover design by Julie 
Hagen Bloch.

4to. 280 x 218 mm. pp. 214. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers.
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[22]

TRUCK, Fred

The Memory Bank

Des Moines, Iowa. 
The Electric Bank. 1986

A very rare dot-matrix printed artist book / catalogue 
by Fred Truck. The Memory Bank is innovative both 
in its form and range of references, spanning dada, 
Lettrism, body art and ‘real-time actions.’ 

‘This catalog, The Memory Bank, marks the third 
in the series we have published. As before, this 
example is devoted to publication of proposals for 
performance which have been performed, as well 
as documentation of events done elsewhere by the 
origination artist.’ (From the Introduction).

‘The Electric Bank has, in its computers, the Memory 
Bank. The Memory of the Bank resides with Korrina 
and Vitruvius. They are the Bank’s employeees and 
are entrusted with embodiment of the Bonds and 
Proposals you place in account.’ (The Memory Bank).

4to. 280 x 218 mm. (Vertical leporello of conjoined 
sheets of computer printout). pp. 178. Original 
publisher’s white wrappers.

44 45



[22]. The Memory Bank 
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[23]

LOYDELL, Rupert M. With John 
Gimblett, A. C. Evans and 
Martin Hibbert

Land Mass

Crewe. Apparitions Press. 
c.1987

Series of four artist booklets (all signed and 
numbered): ‘Land Mass 1: Itinerary World Trip’, ‘Land 
Mass 2’ (printed on green paper), ‘Land Mass 3: 
The Cascades’ and ‘Land Mass 4: monolith’. Also 
included is a large selection of colour-printed 
photocopied sheets of Loydell’s drawings. All these 
works demonstrate Loydell enjoying photocopying and 
cheap print technologies, perhaps most evidenced in 
his photocopied face (see right hand page).

Edition of 10 copies.

4to & 8vo. Various forms, various sizes. Loose as 
issued in publisher’s brown envelope (stamped and 
mailed) to Crozier, with printed ‘Land Mass’ label 
taped to front and back. 
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[24]

OLBRICH, Jürgen Olbrich and  
W. Luh and ‘visual guests’

Zeitschrift für Tiegel & 
Tumult. [No. 13]? 

Kassel. (1980s) 

The visual guest to this issue is Vittore Baroni 
(Italy). Wolfgang Luh and Jürgen O. Olbrich initiated 
the artists’ publication Zeitschrift für Tiegel & 
Tumult in 1986. It was published four times a year 
in Kassel, each issue in an edition of 150 copies 
and produced in collaboration with an artist. In 
addition to a special thematic focus and the visual 
guest, the publications are known for including a 
range of inserts, from readymades, sealed objects 
to more conventional printed matter. Booklets and 
various elements glued within, including scrabble 
pieces, book sections and pasted labels. 

4to. (222 x 271 x 95 cm). Original publisher’s green 
portfolio with pasted labels and printed elements. 
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[25]

COHEN, Ryosuke

Brain Cell No. 20 

(Japan). Brain Cell / Self-
published. 1985 (August) – 
1986 (April)

Networked Mail Art project where individual artists 
contribute stamps, stickers or drawings which are 
mailed to Cohen. These contributions are then 
assembled, approximately 50 to a sheet, and printed 
using a small silkscreen ‘Cyclostyle’ printing system. 
Each sheet is printed in an edition of approximately 
120 copies and signed and hand numbered by Cohen. 
Every participant is mailed a Brain Cell print 
alongside a full list of the contributors worldwide. 
Brain Cell enlisted over 6,000 contributors from 80 
nations between 1985 – 2002. 

Cohen described the origin of the project’s name in 
1985: ‘Well, I’ll title my work ‘Brain Cell’, because 
the structure of a brain through a microscope looks 
like the diagram of the Mail Art network. Thousands 
of Neurons clung and piled up together are just like 
the Mail Art network, I believe.’ (From the first 
leaf).

Oblong folio. 300 x 420 mm. 22 leaves. (20 stamped 
sheets / 20 issues). Loose in plain paper wrappers 
with clip-binding, orange ‘Brain Cell’ sticker to 
centre with manuscript titles in pencil, signed and 
numbered ‘26 / 44’.
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[25.Brain Cell No. 20 

[26]

COHEN, Ryosuke

Brain Cell. No. 141 – No. 160 

(Japan). Brain Cell. 
 1989 (July – December)

Oblong folio. 300 x 420 mm. 23 leaves. (20 stamped 
sheets / 20 issues). Loose in plain paper wrappers 
with clip-binding, manuscript titles in pen, numbered 
‘10 / 50’.
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[27]

PUCHALSKI, Greg & Robyn 
Rebecca Bates. Shelby, 
Jacqueline (Intro), et al.
 
SUNY at Buffalo. Lockwood 
Library – Amherst Campus – 
March / April

Buffalo, New York. Self-
published. 1988

Campus mail-art zine-style publication. Together 
with a Submission List of 80 items for a Mail Art 
show at the Lockwood Library, Buffalo (1988) and a 
stapled bibliography by Manuel D. Lopez.

4to. 280 x 215 mm. 11 leaves. Original publisher’s 
green stapled wrappers. 

[28]

RASTORFER, Jean-Marc

Karenni: des artistes et 
des timbres 200 mail artists 

create postage stamps

Lausanne. Editions Dao Badao. 
1990

Karenni Mail Art / Stamp project with original works.

8vo. 205 x 150 mm. pp. 80. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers. 
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[29]

STANGROOM, Jonathan (Ed.). 

The Found Photo Album 

(Newton Centre, MA. Self-
published). 1991 – 1992

Stangroom’s first Mail Art project.

4to. 285 x 210 mm. (pp. 72). Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers. 

Three scarce issues of a Soviet Mail Art periodical 
edited by Rea Nikonova. The irregular format is 
particularly distinctive, with triangular middle 
sections and rectangular wrappers with cut out 
shapes. Each issue contains collaged elements, some 
signed contributions and unique elements (stickers, 
annotations and stamped works). The contributions 
are, typically, international in nature. 

c.280 x 190 mm. Original publisher’s sewn wrappers. 

[30]

NIKONOVA, Rea (Ed.)

International Mail Art & 
Visual Poetry Review.  

Nos. 2, 3 & 5

1991 – 1993 



[30]. International Mail 
Art & Visual Poetry 
Review. Nos. 2, 3 & 5
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[31]

WINNES, Friedrich, Lutz 
Wohlrab et al. 

Mail Art Szene DDR 
1975 – 1990

Berlin. Hauder & Spener. 
1994

Survey of German Mail Art.

4to. 296 x 210 mm. pp. 122. Original publisher’s 
glossy perfect bound wrappers. 

[32]

EHMUS, J. et al. 

BRIO CELL 1 (Primuses) 

Kuopio, Finland. 
Cyanobacteria. 1994

Finland-based Mail Art project. 18 contributions, 
mostly on A4 sheets. One contribution of loose cards 
and coins in plastic bag. Contributors include 
Hartmut Andryczuk, Corpa, Robin Crozier, Ehel, Karin 
Feltzing, Michael Fox, PLG Frieslander, Jaana K, J 
Lehmus, Barbieri Marzio, Stephen Perkins, C Reider, 
Klaus Rupp, J Seafree, Serge Segay, Marcel Stussi, 
Shigeru Tamaru and Alain Valet.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. Loose in publisher’s hand-made 
folder. 
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[33]

RASTORFER, Jean-Marc

Timbres d’Artistes.  
Mail Art. I & II

Lausanne: Editions Tlidgafo /
Dao Badao. 1982, 1995

Two issues of ‘Timbres d’Artistes’ with original 
works.

8vo. 205 x 150 mm. pp. 30; pp. 44. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers.

[42]

CROZIER, Robin, et al. 

Cactus issue nine.  
Fly-poster set, fuel to 

fight fascism. 

London: Cactus Network. 
(1992) 

4to. 265 x 200 mm. Loose as issued in thick plastic 
sleeve. Contents undetermined as sleeve intact and 
never opened.
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[35]

NOLD, Wilfried et al. 

Schachtel Museum

Frankfurt-am-Main. Wilfried 
Nold. 1996 

Survey of boxed artworks and mail projects.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. pp. 234. Original publisher’s 
printed wrappers, spiralbound. 

[36]

JOKI (Ed). 

Small Global-Network-Zine. 
Issue No. 7. (Olympia)

Minden. Editions Kunst 
Bahnhausen. 1996

8vo. 205 x 150 mm. Original publisher’s transparent 
plastic wrappers.
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[37]

SCOTT, Michael. Michael 
Leigh, Anna Banana et al.

Great Scott Remembered. 
Mail-artist extraordinaire. 
1934 – 1988

Lambeth, London. A1 Waste 
Paper Co. 1998

Commemorative publication dedicated to Mail artist 
Michael Scott with contributions from his friends. 
Edition of 30 copies, signed and numbered ‘Michael 
Leigh’ to rear wrapper.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. 34 leaves. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers.

[38]

JENNINGS, Michael & K. Frank 
Jensen

States of Desire

Roskile, Denmark. Ouroboros. 
1999 

Limited edition book reproducing erotic collages. 
Edition of 20 copies, numbered by hand. With postcard 
inserted loose: ‘Dear Robin, A little surprise for 
you, All best, Frank.’

4to. 297 x 210 mm. 40 leaves. Original publisher’s 
brown perfect bound wrappers, label with titles 
to centre.  
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[39]

FOX, Michael &  
K. Frank Jensen

Realm of Innocence

Roskile, Denmark.  
Ouroboros. 1999

Limited edition book reproducing erotic collages. 
Edition of 10 copies, numbered by hand.

Oblong 4to. 297 x 210 mm. 41 leaves. Original 
publisher’s perfect bound purple wrappers, label 
with titles to upper left. 

Final issue of the long-running art- and avant-garde-
focused Lightworks Magazine, dedicated solely to the 
life and work of American collage and correspondence 
artist Ray Johnson (1927 – 1995). With Audio CD.

4to. 280 x 216 mm. pp. 96. Original publisher’s 
printed wrappers. 

[40]

(JOHNSON, Ray). Charlton Burch 
(Ed.)

Lightworks. Number 22.
The Ray Johnson Issue. 

Bloomfield Hills, MI. 2000
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[41]

(GEORGE, David)

Questions Project

(n.p.). (n.p.). (n.d.) 

Mail artists answer questions from David George.

4to. 298 x 210 mm. pp. 10. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers. 

Catalogue of a Mail Art show. Letter from the 
curators inserted loose.

4to. 315 x 228 mm. pp. 48. Original publisher’s 
stapled wrappers. 

[42]

PINTOS, Celso Paz, Arturo 
Miguel Hermida Paredes & 
Jorge Riveirdo Ruibal. 

Organizacion Mail Art

CIDAO / AGAX. (n.d.)



76

43a Duke Street St James’s 
London SW1Y 6DD

email: info@simsreed.com
t. + 44 (0) 20 7930 5566

SIMS REED



SIMS REED

PRINTED MATTER

SIMS REED


